Tariff No. 7

33 Revised Page No. 2

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

CHECK SHEET

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column indicates an original page.

Page	Current
Number	Revision
Title	1
2 3 4 5 6 7	33 0 0
3	0
4	0
5	0
6	0
7	0
8 9	0 0 1 0 0 0
9	0
10 11	0
11	0

_	
Page	Current
Number	Revision
12	1
12A 13 14	0
13	0
14	3
15	6
16	2
17	0
18	0 0 3 6 2 0 2 1 7 6 3
19	1
20 21 22	7
21	6
22	3

Page	Current
Number	Revision
23 24	0
24	0 0 0 0
25	0
26	0
27	8
28	6
29	6
29A	8 6 4 3 3 0
30	3
31	3
32	0
Apper	ndix 'A'
L	

Supplements in Effect

Issued By: John Lloyd
Issue date: May 14, 2020 *(For Official Use Only)*Docket No. TG-____ Date: _____ By: _____

Tariff No. 7	6 Revised Page No. 15
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Ref Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Dispos	fuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
Item 55 C	Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units
The company reserves the right to reject pi	ckup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.
·	ze and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, d, but the company transports the materials, will apply.
\$ 5.51 (A	A) per unit
NOTE: For charges applying on overweigh	t toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.
	Item 60 Overtime Periods
Companies will assess additional charges v periods. Overtime periods include Saturda	when providing services, at customer request, during overtime ys, Sundays, and the following holidays:
New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day	Labor Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day
the terminal until the time it returns to the te	ment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves erminal. ustomers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the
company's convenience.	
Charge per hour: Minimum charge:	\$91.23 (A) \$364.92 (A)
Issued By: John Lloyd	
Issue Date: May 14, 2020	Effective Date: July 1, 2020
	(For Official Use Only)
Docket No. 1G	Date: By:

Tariff No. <u>7</u>		2	Revised Page No. <u>1</u>	6
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal a		G-260		
	ltem 70 Return T	<u>rips</u>		
When a company is required to make a return to pick up material that was unavailable for co following additional charges, per pickup, will a	llection for reasons		•	
Type of receptacle	Rate for	<u>Return Trip</u>		
Can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can	\$ 22.06	(A)		
Toter	\$ 22.06	(A)		
Drop Box	\$ 55.14	(A)		
Container	\$ 33.08	(A)		
When a company is required to make a return	•		customer who has stopp	ed
service either voluntarily or due to non-payme	nt, the following cha	rges will apply:		
Toter	\$10.00			
NOTE: Return trips requiring the special dispa for under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Ra		onsidered spec	ial pickups and are char	ged
Ac	ld Return Trip			
Issued By: John Lloyd Issue Date: May 14, 2020			Effective Date: July 1, 20	020
	(For Official Use Or	nly)		
Docket No. TG	_ Date:		By:	

Tariff No.	7				7	Revised Pa	age No.	20
			re Refuse & Recy Disposal & Recycli	•				
Rates in this i		<u>m 100 Re</u>	sidential Service -	- Monthly Rates (c	continued or	next page)	<u>)</u>	
residentia condomin (2) When rec recycling, condomin	l property. iums, etc., v quired by a l and yardwa iums, and a perty owner	This include where servic ocal govern iste service partment bu or manage		ellings, duplexes, a to the occupant of ordinance, solid w for single-family d	apartments, each reside aste collect wellings, du	mobile hon ential unit, a ion, curbsic plexes, mol	nes, ind/or le bile homes,	
	-				-		1	
Number of	Frequency	Garbage Service		Number of	Frequency	Garbage		
Units or Type of Containers	of Service	Rate		Units or Type of Containers	of Service	Service Rate		
or containers		Nate		or containers		Nate		
32 Gal**	MG	\$ 9.12	(A)					
32 Gal**	EOWG		(A)					
32 Gal**	WG		(A)					
64 Gal**	MG		(A)					
64 Gal**	EOWG		(A)					
64 Gal**	WG	\$ 28.84	(A)					
00.0-1**	5014/0	¢ 05.00	(A)					
96 Gal** 96 Gal**	EOWG WG		(A) (A)					
90 Gai	WG	φ 34.74	(A)					
**Company P	rovided							
Frequency of Se	rvice Codes: W		arbage; EOWG-Every (Other Week Recyclin	•	•	•		cling
Note 1:	trip. No cre		ged for service re- iven for partially fil ection.	•				
Note 2:	•	e for an occa Ir pickup is:	asional extra reside <u>\$4.62</u> (A)	ential bag, can, un	it, toter, mir	ii-can, or mi	icro-mini-ca	n
Note 3:	Rollout cha	irges in item	205 may apply.					
Note 4:	For contair may be use		ems 240 or 255 m	nay be used. For	drop box se	rvice items	260 or 275	
Issued By: Jo	hn Lloyd							
Issue Date: N	lay 14, 2020)	/F 0	fficial Llas Osta)		Effective D	ate: July 1,	2020
			(For U	fficial Use Only)				
Docket No. T	G		Date:			Ву:		

Tariff No. 7	_			6	Revised F	Page No. 21			
	nit Number: Torre Refus me: Sunshine Disposal			260					
		<u>ltem 120</u>	<u>) Drums</u>						
	Time of Convi		Data D		Dialum				
	Type of Servio Regular Route Service		\$	er Drum, Per I	Ріскир				
	Special Pickup	,	\$						
	<u>Item 130</u>	Litter Rece	ptacles and	Litter Toters					
	Customer-owned Rece	ontacle	Rate Per I	Receptacle, P	er Pickun I				
	Size or Type:	-piaci c	\$	Cooplacte, P	сі і іскир				
	Size or Type:		\$						
			• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
	Company-owned Rece	eptacle:		Receptacle, P	er Pickup				
	Size or Type:		\$						
	Size or Type:		\$						
	<u>Item 1</u>	50 Loose	e and Bulky I	Material					
Special Trips: Time r	ates in Item 160 apply.								
Regular Route: The	following rates apply:								
			nal cubic			Carry Charge			
	1 to 4 cubic yards	-	irds	Minimum	-	Per each 5 ft. over			
	Rate per yard	Rate p	per yard	Per Pic	kup	8 feet			
Bulky Materials	\$ 16.14 (A)	\$ 16.	14 (A)	\$ 16.14	- (A)	\$ 7.52 (A)			
Loose material									
(customer load)									
Loose material (company load)	¢ 16 14 (A)	¢ 16	11 (1)	¢ 16 1/	(A)	\$ 7.52 (A)			
	\$ 16.14 (A)	φ 10.	14 (A)	\$ 16.14	F (A)	φ1.52 (A)			
· · · - · · · · ·									
Issued By: John Lloyo	1								
Issue Date: May 14, 2	2020			F	ffective Da	ite: July 1, 2020			
1.0000 Dato. May 14, 2		(For Offici	al Use Only)						
Docket No. TG		_ Date: _			_ By:				

Tariff No. 7

3 Revised Page No. 22

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

Item 160 -- Time Rates

When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:

(a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal;

(b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for: or

(c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item.

How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.

Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.

Rates per hour:

		Rate Per Hour	
		Each Extra	Minimum
Type of Equipment ordered	Truck and Driver	Person	Charge
Single rear drive axle:			
Non-packer truck	\$ 91.23 (A)	\$ 39.10 (A)	\$ 91.23 (A)
Packer truck	\$ 91.23 (A)	\$ 39.10 (A)	\$ 91.23 (A)
Drop-box truck	\$ 91.23 (A)	\$ 39.10 (A)	\$ 91.23 (A)
Tandem rear drive axle:			
Non-packer truck	\$ 91.23 (A)	\$ 39.10 (A)	\$ 91.23 (A)
Packer truck	\$ 91.23 (A)	\$ 39.10 (A)	\$ 91.23 (A)
Drop-box truck	\$ 91.23 (A)	\$ 39.10 (A)	\$ 91.23 (A)

Issued By: John Lloyd	
-----------------------	--

Issue Date: May 14, 2020

(For Official Use Only)

Effective Date: July 1, 2020

Docket No. TG-_____ By: _____ Date: _____ By: _____

							
Tariff No. <u>7</u>				6	Revised	Page No.	28
Company Name/Permit Number:			g, LLC G-260	1			
Registered Trade Name: Sunshi	ne Disposal &	& Recycling					
ltem 2	240 Contair	ner Service	- Dumped in	Companv's '	Vehicle		
	Ion-compacte						
	Rates	stated per co	ontainer, per	pickup			
Service Area: Appendix A							
			Size or	Type of Con	tainer		
Permanent Service	32 Gal	64 Gal	96 Gal				
Monthly Rent (if applicable)				\$	\$	\$	\$
First Pickup	\$ 4.61 (A)	\$ 8.04 (A)	\$10.37 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 4.61 (A)	\$ 8.04 (A)	\$10.37 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$
Special Pickups	\$ 15.54 (A)	\$ 18.97 (A)	\$21.29 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$
Temporary Service	¢	Ι Φ			<u>م</u>		A
Initial Delivery	\$ \$	\$ \$	\$ \$	\$ \$	\$ \$	\$ \$	\$ \$
Pickup Rate Rent Per Calendar Day	э \$	ъ \$	ծ \$	ծ \$	ծ \$	э \$	э \$
Rent Per Month	φ \$	\$	\$	\$	φ \$	\$ \$	\$ \$
	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ŷ
particular trip. No cre Note 2: Permanent Service: I be the same. If rent is Accessorial charges assessed (lic	f rent is show s not shown,	n, the rate fo it is to be inc	or the first pic luded in the r	kup and ead		al pickup mu	ıst
Issued By: John Lloyd							
Issue Date: May 14, 2020		(For Officia	l Use Only)		Effective D	Date: July 1,	2020
		(For Onicia	i Use Uniy)				
Docket No. TG		_ Date:			Ву:		

Tariff No. <u>7</u>				6	Revised	Page No.	29	
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling								
<u>Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle</u> Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup								
Service Area: Append	lix A							
				or Type of Co	1			
Permanent Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard	
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	\$ 13.60	\$ 14.70	\$ 17.00	\$ 20.30	\$ 24.90	\$ 28.20	\$ 36.10	
First Pickup	\$ 23.06 (A)	\$ 28.92 (A)	\$ 35.94 (A)	\$ 45.41 (A)	\$ 56.04 (A)	\$ 69.07 (A)	\$ 81.90 (A)	
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 23.06 (A)	\$ 28.92 (A)	\$ 35.94 (A) \$ 57.50 (A)	\$ 45.41 (A)	\$ 56.04 (A)	\$ 69.07 (A)	\$81.90 (A)	
Special Pickups Temporary Service	\$ 45.32 (A)	\$ 51.19 (A)	\$ 57.59 (A)	\$ 66.52 (A)	\$ 79.36 (A)	\$ 92.39 (A)	\$104.09 (A)	
Initial Delivery	\$ 50.75 (A)	\$ 50.75 (A)	\$ 50.75 (A)	\$ 50.75 (A)	\$ 50.75 (A)	\$ 50.75 (A)	\$ 50.75 (A)	
Pickup Rate	\$ 33.28 (A)	\$ 39.15 (A)	\$ 50.75 (A) \$ 50.85 (A)	\$ 50.75 (A) \$ 54.49 (A)	\$ 50.75 (A) \$ 67.33 (A)	\$ 50.75 (A) \$ 79.26 (A)	\$ 50.75 (A) \$ 90.95 (A)	
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 1.64	\$ 1.64	\$ 1.91	\$ 2.18	\$ 2.46	\$ 2.78	\$ 3.06	
Rent Per Month	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
	Ŷ	Ŧ	Ŧ	Ŷ	Ŧ	Ŷ	+	
 unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Note 3: A gate or obstruction charge of <u>\$ 17.04 (A)</u> will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste 								
Note 4: In addition to all oth will be assessed if or if additional mate	containers ar	e filled past t	heir visible li	mit, containe				
Note 5: If a customer requests a lockbar, an installation charge of <u>\$27.07</u> (A) shall apply.								
Issued By: John Lloyd								
Issue Date: May 14, 2020		(For Of	ficial Use On		Effective Da	ate: July 1, 20)20	
				עי/				
Docket No. TG		Date:			By:			

Tariff No. <u>7</u>				4	Revised I	Page No.	29A
Company Name/Permit Number:	Torre Refus	e & Recycline	a, LLC G-260				
Registered Trade Name: Sunshir			3 ,				
	Compacted Rates	d Material (Cu	Dumped in C ustomer-owned ontainer, per p	d container)	<u>/ehicle</u>		
Service Area: Appendix A	4						
			Size or T	ype of Cont	ainer		
Permanent Service	32 gal can	gal. Toter	6 Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard	Yaro
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$
Special Pickups	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Temporary Service		•				1	
Pickup Rate	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Customer will be charg particular trip. No cred Accessorial charges assessed (lic	dit will be giv	ven for partial	ly-filled contair				
Issued By: John Lloyd							
Issue Date: May 14, 2020		(For Officia	al Use Only)		Effective D	ate: July 1,	2020
Docket No. TG					Ву:		

Tariff No.	7			3 Revised Page No.	30					
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260										
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling										
<u>Item 260 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return</u> Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup										
Service Area: Appendix A										
		Size or Type of Container								
Permanent Service		20 Yard	30 Yard	40 Yard						
Monthly Rent (if applicable)		\$ 80.00	'\$ 104.00	'\$ 139.00						
First Pickup		\$ 112.78 (A)	\$ 118.30 (A)	\$ 123.81 (A)						
Each Additional Pickup		\$ 112.78 (A)	\$ 118.30 (A)	\$ 123.81 (A)						
Special I		\$	\$	\$						
Temporar	•									
Initial De		\$ 68.17 (A)	\$ 68.17 (A)	\$ 68.17 (A)						
Pickup F		\$ 157.39 (A)	\$ 169.42 (A)	\$ 180.45 (A)						
	r Calendar Day	\$ 4.20	\$ 6.20	\$ 8.25						
Rent Per	r Month	\$	\$	\$						
Note 3:	 mile. Mileage harge is in addition to all regular charges. Permanent Service: (1) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (2) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. (3) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. I If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. 									
Accessoria	al charges assessed (lic	ds, tarping, unlocking	, unlatching, etc.):							
Note 4:	A gate or obstruction charge of \$ 17.04 (A) will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste									
Note 5:	A fee of <u>\$32.00 per month will be added to rent when lids are required on containers over 15 yards.</u>									
Note 6:	A fee of <u>\$19.05</u> will be assessed when customer requires company to position lids open after returning empy container to customer site.									
Issued By:	John Lloyd									
Issue Date	e: May 14, 2020			Effective Date: July 1	, 2020					
		(For O	fficial Use Only)							
Docket No	o. TG	Date:		Ву:						

Tariff No.	7			3	Revised P	age No. <u>31</u>				
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling										
Item 275 Drop BoxService To Disposal Site and Return Compacted Material Customer-owned drop box) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup										
Service Area: Appendix A										
		Size or Type of Container								
Permanent Service		20 Yard	30 Yar	d						
	Rent (if applicable)	\$	\$							
First Pick		\$ 191.48 (A)	\$ 191.48 (A)							
Each Additional Pickup		\$ 191.48 (A)	\$ 191.48 (A)							
Special F		\$	\$							
Temporar					_					
Initial De	-	\$	\$							
Pickup R		\$	\$							
	Calendar Day	\$	\$							
Rent Per	Month	\$	\$							
Accessoria	 Permanent Service: (1) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (2) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. (3) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. 									
Note 4:	A gate or obstruction charge of \$ 17.04 (A) will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste									
Note 5:	**									
Note 6:	**									
Issued By: John Lloyd										
issue Date	: May 14, 2020	(For Offi	cial Use Only)	ł	Entective Da	te: July 1, 2020				
Docket No	. TG	Date:			By:					